
MEETING

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 28TH OCTOBER, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin ,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillors

Anthony Finn
Kathy Levine

Barry Rawlings
Arjun Mittra

John Marshall 
Alex Prager

Substitute Members

Geof Cooke
Ammar Naqvi

Lisa Rutter
Alison Moore

Golnar Bokaei
Julian Teare

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM, 23 October. Requests 
must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£30.53 per copy.

Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the 
public. If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee 
Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Chief Financial Officer Report Month 5 (August 2019) 11 - 54

8.  Capital Programme 2019-2025 55 - 84

9.  Colindale Office Move - Update 85 - 90

10.  Q1 2019/20 Contracts Performance Report 91 - 110

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 111 - 114

12.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

13.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

14.  Exempt - Colindale Office Move Update 115 - 120

15.  Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 



have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee

19 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)
Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Julian Teare (Substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor John Marshall

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman, Councillor Peter Zinkin welcomed all attendees, including Councillor 
Thomas Smith as new Vice-Chairman of the Committee and opened the meeting. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee held on 11th March 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor John Marshall who was substituted by 
Councillor Julian Teare. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Responses to the Public Questions were published prior to the meeting and tabled. 
There were no further supplementary questions. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT - 2018/19 REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
OUTTURN 

The Chairman introduced the report, which was presented by the Director of Finance, 
Anisa Darr and the Deputy Director of Finance, Paul Clarke.

Mr Clarke summarised the key points set out in the report. 

Following a query about long-term loans, Officers noted that the total value of long-term 
loans to the Council as at 31 March 2019 was £304m and agreed to include in future 
reports, draw-downs of loans by the Council to third parties which are recorded in the 
accounts under short-term investments alongside long-term loans. (Action: CFO 
Report)

The Committee requested that Officers include the gross position in relation to 
outstanding debtors. (Action: CFO Report) 

Following a comment from the Committee about making additional contributions to the 
Pension Fund, Officers informed Members that currently discussions are being held with 
Hymans as part of the tri-annual evaluation about pension contribution rates. 

Officers spoke about that in the eventuality that the Authority pre-paid employee 
contributions rates for the coming 3-year period the Authority would have the benefit of 
the discount rate being higher than the borrowing rate and additional funding would be 
available for the Pension Fund for investment purposes. 

In response to a comment about the underspend for Street Lighting, which was £324K 
due to cost saving actions taken, the Committee noted that the Environment Committee 
has recently approved a programme of works to replace Street Lighting with energy 
saving LED lighting. 

It is anticipated that the programme of work will take approx. a year to be completed. The 
level of spend will continue to be reported to this Committee for monitoring purposes. 

The Chairman and Councillor Levine requested an update from Officers in respect of the 
income from Libraries, the target commitment which was set and the current 
achievement against that target. (Action: Finance/ Estates)  

The Committee noted the overall position in relation to the Children’s Service budget, 
which is offset by the use of £2.3m one-off funding. 

In response to concerns expressed by the Committee over ongoing pressures, Officers 
noted that future data for Q1 will inform plans to meet ongoing pressures and that some 
pressures remaining at the end of the year were recognised during the 2019/20 budget 
setting process. 

In respect of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Reserve funding it was agreed that 
a breakdown of CIL spent over the last 2 years and current annual projected budget be 
circulated to the Chairman and Councillor Levine. (Action: Finance) 

Following a comment from the Committee about the level of debt, it was noted that this 
information is a snapshot as at that date and the position is updated on a daily basis as 
payments are made. 

6



3

Officers informed Members about the reduction in the overall level of debt and spoke 
about the work of the Debt Board and its aim to work strategically with organisations 
towards reducing the level of outstanding debt. 

The Committee asked about the actions taken to address outstanding debt owed for 
more than 90 days – Officers informed that actions include seeking expert legal advice 
and mediation discussions with debtors in order to expedite recovery. The Committee 
requested an update about Comer Homes debt and any associated dispute resolution. 
(Action: Forward Work Programme)

It was unanimously RESOLVED: 

1. The Committee noted the 2018/19 revenue outturn, as detailed in Table 2 
and Appendix A; 

2. The Committee noted the savings delivered in 2018/19, as detailed in Table 
6; 

3. The Committee noted the level of reserves and balances as detailed in Table 
11; 

4. The Committee noted the 2018/19 capital outturn, as detailed in Table 7 and 
in Appendix B; 

5. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in section 4.

6. The Committee noted the debtors position outlined in section 5. 

8.   LEGAL SERVICES REPORT 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, David Tatlow Chief Legal Advisor & Monitoring Officer 
(LBB), Jessica Farmer Head of Legal Practice (HB Public Law) and Sarah Wilson Deputy 
Head of HBPL joined the meeting. The Committee welcomed the report which, as 
requested, will be included in future monitoring reports to the Committee. 

Mr Tatlow presented the report and noted that the Inter Authority Agreement with Harrow 
was extended for a further period of five years until 1 September 2022 and that the 
revised Agreement has now been signed by both Harrow and Barnet. He noted that 
overall, performance is good and feedback has been positive. 

In respect of budget monitoring, the Committee noted that the once centrally managed 
budget has been amalgamated to the various departments within the organisation with 
Chief Officers having responsibility to monitor their respective HBPL budget to avoid 
overspending.  

Ms Farmer provided an analysis of the services provided by HBPL. The Committee 
heard about the various areas and types of work covered by HBPL, including fraud and 
other prosecutions. 

Following a query about staff retention, it was noted that areas such as planning law 
have experienced some difficulty with recruitment – various actions have been 

7



4

implemented to address this such as organising open days, workshops as well as 
offering internship and trainee opportunities. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee noted the report and completion of the revised Inter 
Authority Agreement with Harrow. 

2. That the Committee noted the overview of the performance and financial 
position.

9.   PERFORMANCE OF BACK OFFICE FUNCTIONS - OFF-CONTRACT AGENCY 
EXPENDITURE 

The Committee received a presentation and summary of the report from Natasha 
Edmunds, HR Director who spoke about the work delivered to continue to reduce off-
contract agency spend. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted off-contract agency spend and the actions taken by 
officers to reduce this expenditure.

10.   REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS - LESSONS LEARNED 

The Commercial and IT Services Director, Deborah Hinde presented the item. The 
Committee noted the correction in relation to the link set out in paragraph 6.1 in the 
report: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s50134/Review%20of%20Capita%20Contract
s.pdf 

Following a query from the Committee about service delivery and staff retention in 
respect of the transition, Officers informed that feedback from staff has been positive. 
The Committee also heard that the duration of the transition process was relatively long 
to ensure that staff are supported and that correct procedures were followed. 

It was noted that good service delivery has been maintained during the transition period 
as well as the Office move to Colindale and that there has been no loss of staff. 

In response to a query about the identification of new KPI’s for Capita retained services, 
the Committee agreed that any material changes to KPI’s be reported back to the 
Committee for review and approval. (Action: Forward Work Programme – to be 
incorporated within future report) 

Councillor Rawlings moved a motion which was seconded and following discussion 
agreed by the Committee to amend recommendation 2 to read as follows:

2. Noted the lessons learned from the process, which will inform any future insourcing 
activity as will analysis of the financial information required in order for the Committee to 
make informed decisions. 

It was therefore unanimously RESOLVED that the Committee:

8

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s50134/Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s50134/Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf


5

1. Noted the successful return of Finance and Strategic HR services to the 
council. 

2. Noted the lessons learned from the process, which will inform any future 
insourcing activity as will analysis of the financial information required in 
order for the Committee to make informed decisions. 

11.   END OF YEAR 2018/19 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced this agenda item and invited the Head of Commercial 
Management, Elaine Tuck to present the report. 

In reference to the Capita Contracts Review report considered by the Policy & Resources 
(P&R) Committee on 17 June 2019, the Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to 
recommendation 11 which was agreed by P&R Committee - that:

The review of remaining services be carried out through the year 6 (CSG) and year 7 
(RE) contract reviews commencing in the autumn of 2019, with terms of reference and 
progress being reported to the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee. Any 
resulting recommendations would be made in a further report to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.

In response to a query about the current scope of the reviews, the Chairman noted that a 
report will be brought to this Committee this year in order to agree the terms of reference 
and scope of the Y6 and Y7 reviews. (Action: Forward Work Programme – Y6 and Y7 
scope) 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

The Committee reviewed the End of Year (EOY) 2018/19 performance in relation to 
back-office functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and 
Planning delivered by Regional Enterprise (Re) and noted any recommendations 
to Policy and Resources Committee or Theme Committees on issues arising from 
this review.

12.   COLINDALE OFFICE MOVE - UPDATE 

The Chairman invited Chris Smith, Assistant Director Estates who summarised the report 
for the Committee. 

He noted that as expected, there were some concerns expressed over travel routes and 
parking but that overall the feedback from staff has been positive. Housing Options and 
Family Services are due to move into the new Offices in Colindale in September. 

In response to a query about anticipated footfall at the entrance of the building once 
Housing Options have re-located to Colindale, it was noted that there will be a separate 
entrance for Housing Options services with separate security for each entrance of the 
building.  

It was RESOLVED: 

9



6

1. That the Committee noted the progress including the first successful 
relocation of services to the new council office in Colindale. 

2. That the Committee noted the current contractual position with the council’s 
main construction partner delivering the new offices in Colindale. 

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business items for 
consideration at future meetings of the Committee during 2019-2020. 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 2019-
2020 which was updated during the meeting with additional items. 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 
Press and Public on the basis that the exempt items will involve discussion of 
confidential information. Members of the press and public vacated the room and the 
public gallery was cleared.

16.  LEGAL SERVICES (EXEMPT) 

The Committee noted the exempt information as set out within the exempt report. 

17.  COLINDALE OFFICE MOVE - UPDATE (EXEMPT) 

The Committee noted the exempt information as set out within the exempt report. 

18.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm

10



Summary
This report contains a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital financial performance 
for the financial year 2019/20 as forecasted at Month 5 ending 31st August 2019.  It also 
contains information on the level of debt, debtors and treasury performance for the period to 
31 August 2019. 

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to note the 2019/20 revenue forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 1 and in Appendix A;

2. The Committee is asked to note the savings anticipated to be delivered in 2019/20, as 
detailed in Table 6;

3. The Committee is asked to note the 2019/20 capital forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 7 and in Appendix B;

4. The Committee is asked to note the level of reserves and balances as detailed in Table 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

28th October 2019

Title 
Chief Financial Officer Report 
Month 5 (August 2019)

Report of Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Revenue forecast
Appendix B: Capital forecast

Officer Contact Details Shahida Nasim, Assistant Director of Finance
shahida.nasim@barnet.gov.uk   

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


2

Officer Recommendations
10

5. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in section 4. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the debtors position outlined in section 5. 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an overview of the council’s forecast financial outturn for the 
2019/20 financial year. 

1.2 The General Fund revenue forecast for 2019/20 is a net overspend of £4.654m. 
Although this appears to be an a
[...]
9.  £10,097 was spent in 2017/18 and 2018/19 - a further £1.965m was 

approved by P&R in June 2019

HRA Programme Total 108,364                     (63,198) 45,896 91,062                    (17,302) 16,445            -58.3%

Total Capital Programme 637,924                     (373,895) 53,567 317,596                 (320,328) 98,847            -58.6%

5 of 5

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report contains a deep dive into the current capital programme including its purpose, its 
funding and progress in its delivery.

Officer Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the current position of the Capital Programme;

2. That the Committee consider whether there is any additional information they require in 
relation to the contents of the report.

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

28th October 2019

Title Capital Programme 2019-2025

Report of Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Capital Programme by Theme Committee
Appendix B: Capital Programme by Directorate

Officer Contact Details Paul Clarke, Deputy Section 151 Officer
paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk   

55

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


2

1. Purpose of the capital programme 

1.1.Delivering successful capital programmes can improve the quality of services that 
councils provide. It can help achieve local outcomes and improve the overall efficiency 
of how the public sector service provision operates and can reduce costs in the long 
term. To deliver successful capital programmes, councils need to ensure plans are well-
designed and well-executed. Poor planning and lack of accountability and leadership 
can undermine investment. Good programme and project management increase the 
likelihood that investment is well-directed, delivered to time, cost and quality targets and 
provides the intended benefits.

1.2.The council should have a clear vision for capital
[...]
1,000 31,000 31,000

Silk House and Shoelands 1,965 1,965 1,965 1,965

HRA Fire Safety Programme 6,820 14,827 12,893 4,000 1,315 39,855 5,000 34,855 39,855

40,748 92,335 64,299 25,625 16,911 17,721 257,637 17,740 13,331 141,162 85,404 257,637

S106
Capital 

Receipts
RCCO/ MRA CIL Borrowing Total 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total Grants

CIL Borrowing Total 

Housing Revenue Account 2019-20 2020-21

S106
Capital 

Receipts
RCCO/ MRA2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total GrantsRegional Enterprise 2019-20 2020-21

84



Summary
This report provides a further update on the Colindale office moves, following the reports 
submitted to Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in March and June 2019, 
including the settlement reached with the construction contractor. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the progress including the successful relocation of 

over 1700 staff to the new council office in Colindale
2. That the Committee notes the exempt report.  

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

28 October 2019 

Title Colindale Office Move - Update

Report of Assistant Director, Estates

Wards All

Status

Public (with exempt report which is not for publication by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as it contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of the building contractor and 
the council)

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Chris Smith, Assistant Director – Estates 
Chris.Smith@barnet.gov.uk 

85

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.Smith@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Way We Work (TW3) Programme aims to deliver new office accommodation for 
council staff and partners in the heart of the regeneration area in Grahame Park, 
Colindale. This will result in all staff moving out of the existing buildings in NLBP and 
Barnet House and requires staff to undergo a change programme in how they thin
[...]
20report%
20-%20Colindale%20FBC%20v0.3.pdf

5.3 Locality Strategy submitted to ARG Committee in July 2016 – 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33204/ARG%20committee%20report%
20-%20Locality%20Strategy.pdf

89

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s53049/Colindale%20Update%20Report%20-%20Public.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s53049/Colindale%20Update%20Report%20-%20Public.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33264/ARG%20committee%20report%20-%20Colindale%20FBC%20v0.3.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33264/ARG%20committee%20report%20-%20Colindale%20FBC%20v0.3.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33204/ARG%20committee%20report%20-%20Locality%20Strategy.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s33204/ARG%20committee%20report%20-%20Locality%20Strategy.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an overview of performance for the key strategic contracts, where 
information has not been reported to a Theme Committee as part of the Quarter 1 (Q1) 
2019/20 Themed Performance Reports.

Officers Recommendations
The Committee is asked to review the Q1 2019/20 performance in relation to back-office 
functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (CSG), Planning services 
delivered by Regional Enterprise (Re) and Legal services delivered by Harrow and 
Barnet Public Law (HBPL) and note any recommendations to Policy and Resources 
Committee or Theme Committees on issues arising from this review.

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

28 October 2019

Title Q1 2019/20 Contracts Performance 
Report

Report of Director (Commercial and IT Services)

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Elaine Tuck, Head of Commercial Management
elaine.tuck@barnet.gov.uk

Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk 
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

Bukky Adeosun, Performance Monitoring Manager
olubukola.adeosun@bar
[...]
of 100%.  This failure related 
to one application only, where the consultation was not sent within the 24 hours 
prescribed by the legislation.  The consultation was sent as soon as the issue was 
spotted and in time for any responsible authorities to comment.  

Q1 19/20 Q1 18/19Indicator Polarity 18/19
EOY

19/20
Target Target Result DOT Result

Compliance with 
Environmental Health 
Service Standards 
(Priority 1 incidents and 
service requests) 

Bigger 
is 

Better
100% 100% 100% 88.2%

(R)
 W 
-12% 100%

Appropriate response to 
statutory deadlines. 

Bigger 
is 

Better
99.6% 100% 100% 99.7%

(A)
 W 
-0.3% 100%

106



2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The report provides an overview of performance for the key strategic contracts, where 
information has not been reported to a Theme Committee, as part of the Q1 2019/20 
Themed Performance Reports.  The Committee is asked to review the Q1 2019/20 
performance in relation to back-office functions delivered by CSG, Planning services 
delivered by Re and Legal services delivered by HBPL, which are not reported to any 
Theme Committee.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None.

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None.

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 Budget, performance and risk information for the key strategic contracts in relation to 
the priorities in the Corporate Plan and Annual Delivery Plans have been reported to 
the relevant Theme Committees.

5.1.2 The Q1 2019/20 results for all Corporate Plan and Delivery Plan KPIs are published 
on the Open Barnet portal at https://open.barnet.gov.uk/dataset

5.1.3 Robust budget, performance and risk monitoring are essential to ensure that there 
are adequate and appropriately directed resources to support delivery and 
achievement of corporate and committee priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan 
(Barnet 2024) and Annual Delivery Plans.  

5.1.4 Relevant council strategies and policies includ

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
28 October 2019 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Julian Teare (Substitute) 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee, Councillor Peter 
Zinkin welcomed all attendees and opened the meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee held on 19th June 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alex Prager who was substituted by Councillor 
Julian Teare.  
 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None.  
 
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT MONTH 5 (AUGUST 2019)  
 
The Chairman introduced the Month 5 CFO Report and invited Officers who summarised 
and presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In response to a comment about debtors, Officers noted the improved position by virtue 
of a reduction of £3.3M for the total sundry debt owed as at 31 August 2019 in 
comparison to the same period last year. Officers also spoke about the active dialogue 
that had taken place with Barnet CCG in respect of the total debt owed as set out in 
Table 19 of the report.  
 
Committee Members expressed concerns over the level of drawdown from reserves and 
requested clarification. The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Anisa Darr briefed 
Members about the elements concerning the drawdown of reserves including:  

- the current budget setting processes,  
- changes to the HRA borrowing cap  
- earmarked reserves to fund expenditure and  
- overspend in relation to demand led services.  

 
The Chairman highlighted the importance of future sustainability and noted that once the 
recovery plans were ready, the Committee will receive an update report on the 
necessary actions to contain the overspending and reach a balanced position. (Action: 
Finance)  
 
Officers agreed to provide briefing notes to the Chairman and Councillor Levine on 
underlying debt in the budgeting process. (Action: Finance) 
 
Following a comment from the Committee about Brent Cross and the Capital 
Programme, it was agreed that Officers in consultation with the Chairman develop an 
item due to be reported to a future FPC Committee.  (Action: Forward Work 
Programme - Finance) The requested report on Brent Cross will set out the following: 
 

- the major Capital Programme projects and sub-projects within the Capital 
Programme 

- risks against each of those project and sub-projects 
- the summary of progress against each project and sub-project 
- amount of funding spent compared to amount of funding expected to be spent 

 
The Committee asked for the total cost of moving to the Oakleigh Road Depot and 
acknowledged the difficulties in calculating the total cost due to the changing nature of 
the comparison data. Officers were instructed to provide a report to the Committee on 
this matter. (Action: Forward Work Programme March 2020) 
 
Following a query about the part closure at Finchley Lido leisure centre, the Assistant 
Director for Estates Chris Smith noted that this was due to structural issues with the roof 
and that the closure will be dependent on the outcome of the investigation work which is 
due to take place until at least December 2019.  
 
Mr Smith informed Members that a team was commissioned to investigate the issues 
which has resulted in another intrusive investigation to identify the scale of the problem. 



 

3 

Once this has concluded the remedial work can be commissioned. Further information 
will be reported back to this Committee. (Action: Estates - Forward Work Programme) 
 
Members raised a query around the overspend for demand led services and the Adults 
overall forecast. Ms Darr noted that forecast demand is reviewed on an annual basis 
along with the forecasting methodology which is reviewed regularly through peer reviews 
with other Local Authorities.  
 
The Committee noted the increase in security cost for Colindale due to the additional 
entrance and exits. The Committee also noted that there were additional costs in respect 
of the delay in vacating North London Business Park and asked for details of the thinking 
on options for mitigating costs at Barnet House.  
 
The Chairman referred to the maintenance and renewal of Street Scene Fleet costs 
which has risen significantly and requested a briefing note on the matter from Officers. 
(Action – Street Scene/ Estates) 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Committee noted the 2019/20 revenue forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 1 and in Appendix A;  
 

2. The Committee noted the savings anticipated to be delivered in 2019/20, as 
detailed in Table 6;  
 

3. The Committee noted the 2019/20 capital forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 7 and in Appendix B; 
 

4. The Committee noted the level of reserves and balances as detailed in Table 
10. 
 

5. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in section 4. 
 

6. The Committee noted the debtors position outlined in section 5. 
 
 

8.    CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019-2025  
 
Upon invitation of the Chairman, the Deputy Director of Finance Paul Clarke presented 
the report and summarised the progress of the Capital Programme. The Committee 
noted that a more accurate view of the costs and any slippage of the Programme will be 
developed.  
 
The Committee requested an item to be reported to a future FPC meeting on Capital 
Receipts and details of the projects covered under the Capital Programme. (Action: 
Finance – Forward Work Programme)  
 
Officers were instructed to consult with the Chairman on the Mosaic programme with a 
view to report to either the Adults and Safeguarding Committee or the FPC Committee 
focusing on the capital financing and slippage aspect of the programme. (Action: 
Finance) 
 



 

4 

Members of the Committee requested that future reporting on the Capital Programme 
include further breakdown of the data and figures on page 62 of Agenda.  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED:  

1. That the Committee noted the current position of the Capital Programme;  
 

2. That the Committee considered as set out above whether there is any 
additional information they require in relation to the contents of the report.  

 
 

9.    COLINDALE OFFICE MOVE - UPDATE  
 
Assistant Director for Estates, Chris Smith presented the report. He noted that Family 
Services have moved from the second floor to the first floor of the North London 
Business Park Building 2 so that the second floor can be handed back. Family Services 
are then due to move out of North London Business Park into Colindale Offices.  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee noted the progress including the successful relocation 
of over 1700 staff to the new council office in Colindale. 
  

2. That the Committee noted the exempt accompanying report. 
 
 

10.    Q1 2019/20 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Deborah Hinde, Director for Commercial and IT Services presented the report which 
provides an overview of performance for the key strategic contracts, excluding 
information already reported to Theme Committees for Q1. 
 
The Committee noted the progress delivered in respect of pension administration, 
Annual Pension Benefit statements and data improvement.  
Following a request for an update on the Pension Regulator’s press release and 
intervention report, it was agreed that this information be circulated to the Committee. 
(Action – Pensions) 
 
The Committee requested that: 

- Future Quarterly Performance reports clarify whether there is overspend or 
underspend on the HBPL Budget (Action – Commercial, Performance) 

- Telephony service issues be reviewed including voice recognition (Action – 
Commercial)  

 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee reviewed the Q1 2019/20 performance in relation to back-office 
functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (CSG), Planning services 
delivered by Regional Enterprise (Re) and Legal services delivered by Harrow and 
Barnet Public Law (HBPL) and noted any recommendations to Policy and 
Resources Committee or Theme Committees on issues arising from this review.  
 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  



 

5 

 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business items for 
consideration at future meetings of the Committee during 2019-2020. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 2019- 
2020 which was updated during the meeting with the additional items referred to 
above. 
 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 

13.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 
Press and Public on the basis that the exempt items will involve discussion of 
confidential information. Members of the press and public vacated the room and the 
public gallery was cleared. 
 
 

14.    EXEMPT - COLINDALE OFFICE MOVE UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the exempt information as set out within the exempt report. 
 
 

15.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.35 pm 
 
 


